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An error in energy content units has recently been discovered in Table 4 of the original 
paper (Frederick et al. 1985). The corrected version is presented below. 

TABLE 4—Average calorific value and energy content of 8-year-old stands of A. dealbata, E. regnans, 
and P. radiata 

Leaves 
Live branches 
Dead branches 
Fruits 
Stem wood 
Stem bark 

Tree above-ground 

A. dealbata 

kJ/g 

21.8 
19.3 
19.8 
-

19.3 
19.9 

-

IO11 J/ha 

1.4 
2.8 
3.1 
0.0 

25.0 
3.1 

35.4 

E. regnans 

kJ/g 

24.4 
19.4 
19.4 
-

19.4 
17.6 

-

IO11 J/ha 

2.1 
3.1 
2.4 
0.0 

23.6 
2.2 

33.5 

P. radiata 

kJ/g 

21.2 
20.1 
21.5 
20.0 
20.4 
20.4 

-

IO11 J/ha 

1.9 
4.6 
0.5 
0.1 

12.5 
1.5 

21.1 
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